Instruction Booklet IB157001EN Effective May 2015
Fixed capacitor banks (Unipump, Unipak, and Unipak
detuned filter) low voltage (600 V and below), NEMA 1
(indoor) and NEMA 3R (outdoor) enclosed versions
Introduction  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Manual organization  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Product overview  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Safety precautions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2

even in its entirety, would not automatically ensure compliance
with codes or regulation requirements .
Catalog numbering systems
Table 1. Unipump catalog numbering system
a	Ratings are based on 60 Hz operation.
Table 2. Unipak catalog numbering system
a	Ratings are based on 60 Hz operation.
b	Standard units have replaceable fuses with cleared fuse indication. Unfused units are intended for
use with upstream overcurrent protection, as in the case of motor-connected capacitors.
2   2   3   J   M   R
kVAR rating
at nameplate
voltage a
2 = 2
2X = 2.5
3 = 3
4 = 4
5 = 5
6 = 6
7X = 7.5
10 = 10
12X = 12.5
15 = 15
17X = 17.5
20 = 20
25 = 25
Rated voltage
2 = 240 V
4 = 480 V
6 = 600 V
Number of phases
3 = Three-phase
Capacitor
bank type
J = Unipump
Cell type
R = Round
Capacitor cell
construction
M = Metallized
       polypropylene
50   4   3   PM   U   R   F
kVAR rating at
nameplate voltage a
1 = 1
1X = 1.5
2 = 2
2X = 2.5
3 = 3
4 = 4
5 = 5
6 = 6
7X = 7.5
8 = 8
9 = 9
10 = 10
12X = 12.5
15 = 15
17X = 17.5
20 = 20
22X = 22.5
25 = 25
27X = 27.5
30 = 30
32X = 32.5
35 = 35
37X = 37.5
40 = 40
42X = 42.5
45 = 45
50 = 50
55 = 55
60 = 60
65 = 65
70 = 70
75 = 75

is the Unipak (capacitor enclosure) and the other part is the
reactor enclosure .
Table 4. Unipak detuned filter catalog numbering system
Tuning point
Y  = 4.2nd harmonic
   (standard)
Blank = 4.7th harmonic
Internal protection
F = Replaceable fuses
  with cleared fuse
  indication
75   4   3   2   HM   U   R   F   Y
kVAR rating
at nameplate
voltage a
15 = 15
25 = 25
30 = 30
50 = 50
60 = 60
75 = 75
100 = 100
125 = 125
150 = 150
200 = 200
250 = 250
Nameplate
voltage
2 = 240 V
4 = 480 V
6 = 600 V
Number of
phases
3 = Three-phase
Detuned filter type
U = Unipak
Cell Type
R = Round
Capacitor cell construction
HM = Heavy-duty metallized
  polypropylene with
  pressure interrupter
Number of
enclosures
2 = 2
a	Units are designed for 60 Hz operation. Consult factory for other frequencies.
Mechanical installation instructions for Unipak filter
Reactor enclosure shall be positioned and mechanically secured
next to the capacitor enclosure with a minimum 9-inch separation
(minimum 12-inch separation preferred) between the two enclosures
to allow for ventilation and interconnecting conductor bending radii .
Electrical installation instructions for Unipak filter
Customer conductors will be landed in the reactor enclosure, and
the capacitor and reactor enclosure are to be field interconnected
by the customer using the same size and type cable as the supply/
feeder conductor . A standard interconnection drawing is shown
in Figure 1 . Mechanical lugs are provided in both enclosures for
interconnection of the two parts .
Electrical test instructions for Unipak filter
Only a qualified electrician should perform the following test, making
sure appropriate PPE and arc flash boundaries are followed and met .
Perform an insulation-resistance test at the reactor with all three
incoming phase conductors shorted to ground for 30 seconds .
Ensure the two 1 amp control fuses are isolated/disconnected
from the test path . Test voltage and minimum resistance shall be
as follows:
Maximum rating
of equipment
in volts
Minimum
test voltage,
DC in volts
Recommended minimum